

***THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE***

**IN THE 454<sup>TH</sup> DISTRICT COURT  
MEDINA COUNTY, TEXAS**

**AND**

**THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS  
AUSTIN, TEXAS**

---

<b><i>Ex parte</i></b>	§	<b>Trial No. 04-02-09091-CR</b>
	§	
<b>RAMIRO FELIX GONZALES,</b>	§	<b>Writ No. WR-70,969-02</b>
	§	
<b>Applicant</b>	§	<b>Scheduled Execution:</b>
	§	<b><i>June 26, 2024</i></b>

---

**SUGGESTION TO RECONSIDER,  
ON THE COURT'S OWN MOTION,  
DISMISSAL OF APPLICANT'S FIRST SUBSEQUENT  
APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

**Michael Gross**  
Texas Bar No. 08534480  
Gross and Esparza, PLLC  
1524 N. Alamo St.  
San Antonio, Texas 78215  
lawofcmg@gmail.com  
(210) 354-1919

**Raoul Schonemann**  
Texas Bar No. 00786233  
**Thea Posel**  
Texas Bar No. 24102369  
University of Texas School of Law  
727 East Dean Keeton St.  
Austin, Texas 78705-3224  
rschonemann@law.utexas.edu  
tposal@law.utexas.edu  
(512) 232-9391

***COUNSEL FOR RAMIRO FELIX GONZALES***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Mr. McDonald’s Representation Fell Far Short of the Prevailing Standards of Care for Texas Postconviction Counsel in Capital Cases. ....	7
B. Mr. Gonzales’s Initial Application Failed to Allege Any Cognizable Challenge to His Conviction or Sentence.....	9
C. Mr. Gonzales’s Right to Develop and Present His Claims For Habeas Corpus Relief in Federal Court Was Extinguished by the Grossly Deficient Initial Application. .....	12
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ADJUDICATE THE MERITS OF MR. GONZALES’S FIRST SUBSEQUENT HABEAS CORPUS APPLICATION BECAUSE HIS INITIAL APPLICATION DID NOT QUALIFY AS A “PROPER” HABEAS APPLICATION.	18
III. MR. GONZALES’S FIRST SUBSEQUENT HABEAS CORPUS APPLICATION WAS HIS FIRST <i>PROPER</i> HABEAS CORPUS APPLICATION BECAUSE IT PLED SPECIFIC FACTS WHICH, IF TRUE, REQUIRE RELIEF.....	21
A. Trial Counsel Rendered Deficient Performance. ....	23
1. Trial counsel failed to investigate and present available evidence of Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorder. ....	24
2. Trial counsel failed to investigate and present available evidence and expert testimony concerning the sexual, physical, and emotional abuse suffered by Mr. Gonzales.	31
B. Mr. Gonzales Was Prejudiced by Trial Counsel’s Deficient Performance. ....	38

1. The fact that Mr. Gonzales has been diagnosed with FASD is explanatory, independently mitigating, and contradicts Dr. Milam’s inaccurate trial testimony that Mr. Gonzales had a “normal” brain. ....42
2. Expert testimony substantiating and explaining the impacts of the sexual and other abuses suffered by Mr. Gonzales would have explanatory value in relation to the charges, is independently mitigating, and would undermine the prosecution’s allegations tha the abuse history was incredible. ....44
3. Had the jury heard the available evidence and expert testimony of FASD and synergistic, long-term sexual, emotional, and physical abuse, there is a reasonably probability that at least one juror would have struck a different balance in answering the specal issue questions..45

**CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF .....50**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....51**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal

<i>Cargle v. Mullin</i> , 317 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>Collier v. Turpin</i> , 177 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	39
<i>Foust v. Houk</i> , 655 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2011).....	38
<i>Gardner v. Johnson</i> , 247 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	38
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014) .....	41
<i>Hooks v. Workman</i> , 689 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2012).....	40
<i>Jermyn v. Horn</i> , 266 F.3d 257 (3rd Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>Lewis v. Dretke</i> , 355 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	39
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	40, 48
<i>Mayes v. Gibson</i> , 210 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	40
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	24
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010) .....	23, 39, 45
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1986).....	10, 11, 40
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	23, 48
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	40

### State

<i>Ex parte Alvarez</i> , 468 S.W.3d 543 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015) (Mem) .....	20
<i>Ex parte Banks</i> , 769 S.W.2d 539 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989).....	2
<i>Ex parte Dennis</i> , 665 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. Crim. App. 2023).....	20
<i>Ex parte Gonzales</i> , No. WR-70,969-01, 2009 WL 3042409 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 23, 2009), <i>den'd after remand</i> , 2012 WL 2424176 (Tex. Crim. App. Jun. 27, 2012) (not designated for publication) .....	3, 4, 12, 13

*Ex parte Gonzales*, No. WR-70,969-02, 2012 WL 340407 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 1, 2012) (not designated for publication) ..... 1, 17

*Ex parte Kerr*, 64 S.W.3d 414 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002) ..... *passim*

*Ex parte Medina*, 361 S.W.3d 633 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)..... *passim*

*Ex parte Nailor*, 149 S.W.3d 125 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004) ..... 2, 10

*Ex parte Perez*, 398 S.W.3d 206 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013) ..... 4

*Ex parte Townsend*, 137 S.W.3d 79 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)..... 9, 10

*Miller v. State*, 548 S.W.3d 497 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018)..... 10

**Statutes**

Tex. Code Crim. Pro. art. 11.071 ..... 3, 4

Tex. Code Crim. Pro. art. 11.071 §5..... 1, 18, 22

**Other Sources**

American Bar Association, Guideline 10.15, *Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases* (adopted Feb. 2003)..... 6, 7

American Bar Association, Guideline 11.4.1, *Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases* (adopted Feb. 2003)..... 23

State Bar of Texas, Guideline 12.2(B) *et seq.*, *Guidelines and Standards for Texas Capital Counsel* (adopted Apr. 21, 2006) ..... 6, 7, 8

David C. Stebbins & Scott P. Zenney, *Zen and the Art of Mitigation Presentation, or, The Use of Psycho-Social Experts in the Penalty Phase of a Capital Trial*, THE CHAMPION (Aug. 1986) ..... 23
